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District Court News
Hon. Paul E. Craft
Hon. Benjamin L. 

Harrison 
County Attorney 
October 22, 2024

Joanna Marie Bloom-
field. Other Hearing. BW
served for FTA 10-01-24 for
ARR. (1) Disorderly con-
duct, 2nd degree. (2) Alco-
hol intoxication in a public
place, 1st and 2nd offense.
Enhanceable. OR bond
upon condition. Pled Not
Guilty (PNG). PTC 10-29.

Helen Reid. Other Hear-
ing. FTA 10-15-24 for sch
checking to see if child sup-
port payments are being
made regularly. Revocation
Hearing. 10-29, 10:00.

Jerad Drew Thurman. Ar-
raignment. Operate motor
vehicle under influence al-
cohol .08 (189A.010(1A)
1st. FTA eligible. PNG.
PTC 11-19.

Todd G. Borger Jr. Diver-
sion Completion. Sched
datę 10-18-24. Dismissed/
Diverted.

Chadwick Cooper. Diver-
sion Completion. Sched
date 10-18-24. Dismissed/
Diverted.

Michael S. Cremeans. Ar-
raignment. (1) Improper
start from parked position.
FTA eligible. 50. (2) No op-
erators/moped license. FTA
eligible. 50. (3) Operate
motor vehicle under influ-
ence alcohol .08
(189A.010(1A) 1st. FTA el-
igible. Amend to DUI 1st,
aggravating circumstances.
(4) Possess open alcohol
beverage container in a
motor vehicle. FTA eligible.
50. PNG. PTC 11-19, 10:00.

Michael S. Cremeans. Ar-
raignment. (1) Failure to
register transfer of motor ve-
hicle. Pled Guilty (PG).
$150.

Jerry Flinders. Diversion
Completion. Dismissed/Di-
verted. 

Mackenzie W. Grayson.
Diversion Completion.
Sched datę 10-18-24. Dis-
missed/Diverted.

Charles Hall. Arraign-
ment. (1) Operating on sus-
pended/revoked operators
license. FTA eligible. (2)
Failure of non owner opera-
tor to maintain required in-
surance, 1st. FTA eligible.
Enhanceable. (3) No/ex-
pired Kentucky registration
receipt. (4) Failure to pro-
duce insurance card. (5)
Failure to notify address
change to Department of
Transportation. No driving.
1-7, 10:00.

Charles I. Hall. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. 1-7.

Andrew Charles Hisel.
Diversion Completion.
Drive Safe. Redocketed.

Billy Horsley. Diversion
Completion. Sched datę 10-
18-24. Dismissed/Diverted.

Joshua Heath Lumpkins.
Arraignment. Operate motor
vehicle under influence al-
cohol .08 (189A.010(1A)
1st. FTA eligible. WFA.
PNG. PTC 1-21.

James N. Moore. Ar-
raignment. Summons. (1)
Driving DUI suspended li-
cense, 1st offense, aggrava-
tor. FTA eligible.
Enhanceable. 12, serve 30.
(2) Public intoxication con-
trolled substance (excludes

alcohol). 90, serve 30. Ap-
point PD. PNG. PTC 11-19,
10:00.

Ronald Lee Porter. Diver-
sion Completion. Dis-
missed/Diverted.

Charles Rob Reeder. Di-
version Completion. Dis-
missed/Diverted.

Johnny Riley. Status
Hearing. See if ARC is com-
pleted. (1) Alcohol intoxica-
tion in a public place, 1st
and 2nd offense. Enhance-
able. (2) Disorderly con-
duct, 2nd degree. ARC
pending.

Shawn Zornes. Other
Hearing. BW served for
FTA 8-27-24 for money due
$673. Waive fines and costs.

Joshua Bray. Show Cause
Deferred/Installment Pay-
ment. 4-22.

Joshua D. Brown. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. Waive fines and
costs.

Dustin Cottingham. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. 4-22.

Dustin E. Cottingham.
Status Hearing. Make sure
regular child support pay-
ments are being made. 4-22.

Dustin E. Cottingham.
Show Cause Deferred/In-
stallment Payment. 4-22.

Dustin E. Cottingham.
Show Cause Deferred/In-
stallment Payment. 4-22.

Sherman Maurice Gor-
don. Show Cause Deferred/
Installment Payment. FTA.
BW. OR.

Stephanie Harmon. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. 4-22.

Katlynn S. Hogston.
Show Cause Deferred/In-

stallment Payment. 4-22.
Perry W. Knell. Show

Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. 4-22.

Perry W. Knell. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. 4-22.

Terry L. Knell. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. Warrant. FTA.
BW. 

Justin Paul Metcalf. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. FTA. BW. OR.

Dallas Lee Music Jr.
Show Cause Deferred/In-
stallment Payment. Reset
12-12.

James H. Riffe. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. Summons. 4-22.

James H. Riffe. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. Summons. 

James H. Riffe. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. Summons.

James H. Riffe III. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment.

Deavin Jade Rowe. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. 4-22.

Joseph A. Stanton. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. See how doing in
rehab. 30 days, 6 days WF.

Katherine Suttles. Show

Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. Waive fines and
costs.

Katherine Suttles. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. Waive fines and
costs.

Kenneth Switzer. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. Waive fines and
costs.

Jeremy Dean Wilson.
Show Cause Deferred/In-
stallment Payment. 4-22.

Robert Victor Daniels.
Pretrial Conference. (1)
Failure to wear seat belts.
FTA eligible. (2) Failure to
notify address change to De-
partment of Transportation.
3-18. 3-20.

Robert Victor Daniels.
Pretrial Conference. (1) Op-
erate motor vehicle under
influence alcohol .08
(189A.010(1A) 1st. FTA el-
igible. (2) Obstructed vision
and/or windshield. 3-18. 3-
20.

Ned Hall. Pretrial Confer-
ence. Assault, 4th degree,
minor injury. Reset PTC 12-
17, 10:00.

Kenneth Hamilton. Pre-
trial Conference. Fleeing or
evading police, 2nd degree
(on foot). 2-25.

Kenneth H. Hamilton.

Status Hearing. Check to see
if 1 year outpatient has been
set up. 2-25.

Andrew Smith. Revoca-
tion Hearing. Withdraw.

Andrew Smith. Revoca-
tion Hearing. Withdraw.

Andrew Smith. Pretrial
Conference. Assault, 4th de-
gree, domestic violence, no
visible injury. Enhanceable.
2 years diversion complete
current counseling and co-
operate with cabinet. 

Eric Taylor. Show Cause
Deferred/Installment Pay-
ment. 2-25.

Eric R. Taylor. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. 2-25.

Eric R. Taylor. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. 2-25.

Eric R. Taylor. Prelimi-
nary Hearing. Theft by un-
lawful taking all others $500
or more but under $10,000.
2-25.

Eric Russell Taylor. Show
Cause Deferred/Installment
Payment. 2-25.
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All information con-
tained in the “ Court
News” is directly taken
from the dockets of the
Lewis County Circuit
and District Court.

By Craig Stanfield
If you drive by the Tolles-

boro Lions Club in the near
future, you will notice a
number of EDS (Emergency
Disaster Services) trailers
parked in rows on the fair-
grounds. This is as EDS
needed a place to park them
as they make their way from
Florida and other areas af-
fected by weather condi-
tions brought on by
Hurricanes Helene and Mil-
ton. As these trailers make
their way back to their home
base in Maysville, repairs,
maintenance, and winteriza-
tion must take place before
being parked in their
Maysville warehouses. This
is a time-consuming opera-
tion and will result in trail-
ers being parked on the
fairgrounds until they can
be brought to Maysville in
an orderly fashion to un-
dergo the repair/ mainte-
n a n c e / w i n t e r i z a t i o n
processes. 

Trailers currently in place
are 30 packs (5 door units
each providing for 6 bunk-
bed areas for providing
sleeping quarters to those

set up in camps for workers
and displaced families) and
7 packs (7 door units with
each unit providing for liv-

ing quarters for seven per-
sons, including FEMA
workers and disaster assis-
tance/relief planners).

Grand Jury
The Lewis County Grand

Jury has returned indictments
against two individuals.

Ricky A. Rose, 48, was
charged with one count of as-
sault, 3rd degree, a Class D
felony. Violation code 13152,
by assaulting a peace officer
with a large knife; one count
of possession of controlled
substance, 1st degree, a Class
D felony, violation code
42201, by knowingly and un-
lawfully possessing metham-
phetamine, a controlled
substance; one count of alco-
hol intoxication, a violation,
violation code 02304, by
being in a public place mani-
festly under the influence of
alcohol to the degree that he
may endanger himself or
other persons or property;
one count of public intoxica-
tion, a Class B misdemeanor,
violation code 02303, by ap-
pearing in a public place
manifestly under the influ-
ence of controlled substance
to the degree that he may en-
danger himself or other per-
sons or property; one count
of resisting arrest, a Class A
misdemeanor, violation code
02404, by intentionally at-
tempting to prevent a peace
officer, acting under color of
his official authority, from af-
fecting an arrest; one count
persistent felony offender, 1st
degree, violation code 73101,
by being more than twenty-
one years of age and having
been convicted of or com-
pleted service of a sentence
for two or more felonies
within five years prior to the
date of commission of the
felony for which he now

stands charged.
Brian D. Dummitt, 28, of

Quincy, was charged with
one count of fleeing or evad-
ing police, 1st degree, a Class
D felony, violation code
00196, by operating a motor
vehicle with the intent to
elude or flee and knowingly
or wantonly disobeying a di-
rection to stop their motor ve-
hicle given by a person
recognized to be a police of-
ficer and in so doing was
driving under the influence of
alcohol or another substance,
driving while license was
suspended for violating KRS
189A.090, and by fleeing or
eluding, was the cause, or
created a substantial risk of
serious physical injury or
death to any person or prop-
erty; one count operating a
motor vehicle under the in-
fluence of intoxicating bever-
ages, drugs or a combination
of substances which impairs
one’s driving ability, 4th or
subsequent offense, with ag-
gravating circumstances, a
Class D felony, violation
code 03182, by operating or
being in actual physical con-
trol of a motor vehicle in this
state while under the influ-
ence of alcohol, drugs or a
combination of substances
which impairs one’s driving
abilities while having at least
three prior convictions for the
same offense within the pre-
vious ten years and while one
or more of the aggravating
factors enumerated in KRS
189A.010(11) were present;
one count driving on DUI
suspended license, 3rd of-
fense, while intoxicated, a
Class D felony, violation
code 02620, by operating or
being in actual physical con-
trol of a motor vehicle while
his license was revoked or

suspended under KRS Chap-
ter 189A, while having at
least two prior convictions
for the same offense and at
the time of this offense he
was in violation KRS
189A.010; one count no in-
surance, an unclassified mis-
demeanor, violation code
00480, by operating a motor
vehicle on the highway with-
out minimum liability insur-
ance coverage required by
statute; one count speeding, a
violation, violation code
00100, by driving on a high-
way in excess of the posted
speed limit.

A Grand Jury indictment
is a formal accusation of a
crime and does not establish
guilt.

Notice Of 
Appointment

Administration has been
granted by the Lewis Dis-
trict Court upon the Estate of
Hazel Imogene Fannin,
whose address was 10976
KY 59, Vanceburg, KY
41179, and Sheryl Bond,
whose address is 1155 West-
ern Hills Road, Foster, KY
41043, was appointed Ex-
ecutrix on October 22, 2024.

All creditors having
claims against said estate are
notified to present them to
said Sheryl Bond, at the ad-
dress shown verified accord-
ing to law, not later than six
months after the last publi-
cation of this notice. Any
person owing said estate
should make payment to
said Sheryl Bond.

Teresa Callahan, Clerk
Lewis Circuit & District

Courts

PUBLIC NOTICE

To: All interested Housing Authority residents, 
public assistance agencies, city officials, and 
residents of the City of Vanceburg

From: The Housing Authority of Vanceburg
Board of Commissioners

Re: Notice of Public Hearing

The Housing Authority of Vanceburg has recently prepared
an Agency and Five-Year Plan in accordance with the Qual-
ity Housing and Work Responsibility Act of 1998
(QHWRA) along with policy updates. The “Act” requires
full public disclosure of said plan with the request for public
response to same. The “Plan” and policy updates are avail-
able for review and inspection at the office of the Housing
Authority of Vanceburg located at 104 White Street.

The Board of Commissioners will conduct a public hearing
pertaining to the Agency and Five-Year Plan as indicated
below:

DATE: December 18, 2024
TIME: 11:00 a.m.

LOCATION: 104 White Street

At the public hearing the Board of Commissioners will pres-
ent the plan and policy changes in detail and receive public
comments. Attendees will also receive a brief overview of
the law which governs these activities, and of the purpose of
the Five-Year and Agency Plan and how it relates to the fu-
ture operation of the Housing Authority of Vanceburg.

All interested parties are encouraged to attend and partici-
pate in this hearing. All reasonable suggestions will be
taken into serious consideration by the Board and PHA
staff when preparing the final draft of the Five-Year and
Agency Plan.

If you have any questions, or require any further informa-
tion, please contact the Housing Authority of Vanceburg at
the following address or phone number: 

Housing Authority of Vanceburg
104 White Street
Vanceburg, KY 41179
606-796-2241
Lisa Sartin, Executive Director 44c

NOTICE OF HEARING ON APPLICATION 

FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE 

A PLACE OF ENTERTAINMENT

Please take notice that on October 21, 2024, an Ap-
plication for Permit to Operate a Place of Entertainment
was filed by Tony Palarie and Jonathan Ruggles. The
application seeks a permit to operate a business known
as 1806 Adventures, LLC. The primary purpose of the
business is to provide trail riding and primitive camping
to paying customers, allowing individuals to drive their
own vehicles over developed trails.

The location of the proposed business is 1979 Briary
Creek Road, Vanceburg, in Lewis County, Kentucky. 

KRS 231.080 requires that a hearing be held after the
expiration of thirty (30) days from the date on which the
application is filed. The hearing will be conducted by the
Lewis County Judge/Executive on November 21, 2024,
at 2:30 p.m. at the Fiscal Court meeting room, on the
third floor of the Lewis County Courthouse, located at
112 Second Street, Vanceburg, Kentucky. At the hearing,
the County Judge/Executive will hear evidence in sup-
port of or in opposition to the granting of the permit.

Pursuant to KRS 231.080, Any person desiring to op-
pose the permit shall have filed in writing allegations
that show cause as to why the application should not be
granted. Said written allegations shall be filed in the of-
fice of the County Judge Executive, Second Floor,
Lewis County Courthouse, prior to 2:30 p.m. on No-
vember 21, 2024.

44,45c

Lewis County Board of Education 
Invitation to Bid on Surplus Property

The Lewis County Board of Education will be accepting bids on surplus property. Bid
forms containing a listing of available items can be found under district news or archived
news on the district’s website at www.lewis.kyschools.us or at the district board office
listed below. Bid forms must be placed in a sealed envelope with “Surplus Property Bid”
written on the front of the envelope. Bids must be received by 2:00 p.m. (2:30 p.m. open-
ing) Wednesday, November 6, 2024 at the Lewis County Board of Education: PO Box
159, 251 Lions Lane, Vanceburg, KY 41179. Bids will be reviewed at the November 11,
2024 board meeting, they will be approved or denied.

Items can be inspected from 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Monday through Friday as the Lewis
County School District Floral Hall located at 251 Lions Lane, Vanceburg, KY 41179. For
inquiries regarding the property or to schedule an appointment for inspection contact
Michael Melton or Woody Underwood at 606-796-2811 and Jeremy Ruckel at 606-796-
6106. Successful bidders will be contacted by Thursday, November 14, 2024. Successful
bidders will have until Thursday, November 28, 2024 to make payment and take posses-
sion of property. Successful bidders will be required to transfer titles as applicable. The
Lewis County Board of Education reserves the right to reject any and all bids. No bids
from current employees will be accepted. The surplus property is to be sold “as is” with
no warranty and no guarantee.  43,44c

Tollesboro Lions Club aiding disaster
relief, in a non-conventional way 
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